IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

4:95mc40301

ORDER APPOINTING UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

In accordance with the authority conferred by Title 28, United States Code, Section 631 <u>et seq.</u>, and the further authority granted and action taken by the Judicial Conference of the United States and the Judges of this Court,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

That **CHARLES J. KAHN**, JR. be, and he is hereby, appointed as full-time United States Magistrate Judge, with his official station being designated as Pensacola, Florida, at the salary fixed by the Judicial Conference of the United States. He shall enter upon the performance of his duties on March 4, 2011, BUT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF SUCH DUTIES, HE SHALL TAKE THE OATH OF AFFIRMATION PRESCRIBED BY Title 28, United States Code, Sections 453 and 631 (g).

Magistrate Judge Kahn is to hold and discharge the duties of his office for a term of eight (8) years after the date of his appointment, unless sooner removed, subject to the provisions of Title 28, United States Code, Section 631.

Magistrate Judge Kahn is specifically designated to hear, try, and determine petty and minor offenses and otherwise exercise all of the powers, duties, and responsibilities as provided by title 18, United States Code, Section 3401. He shall also have such further powers, duties, and responsibilities as are now set forth, and as shall hereafter be set forth, in the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida or as lawfully ordered and authorized by the judges of this Court.

The Clerk shall cause certified copies of this order to be spread upon the records of the several divisions of this court and shall likewise forward a certified copy of said order to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts as required by Title 28, United States Code, Section 631 (h).

This appointment has the approval of United Sates District Judges Robert L. Hinkle, M. Casey Rodgers, Richard Smoak, Jr., and Senior United States District Judges, Maurice M. Paul, Lacey A. Collier, and Roger C. Vinson.

DONE AND ORDERED this 25 day of February, 2010.

STEP**M**AN P. MICK Chief Judge

Rec'd0228°11UsDcF1n4PM0306